immediately after the Invitation are as follows:-

Number of Shares S$

Issued and fully paid ordinary shares of S$1.00 each as at date 1 1
of incorporation

Issue of new ordinary shares of S$1.00 each pursuant to the 9,408,463 9,408,463
Restructuring Exercise

9,408,464 9,408,464

Sub-division of each ordinary share of S$1.00 each into 100 ordinary 940,846,400 9,408,464
shares of S$0.01 each

Consolidation of every 13 ordinary shares of S$0.01 each into one 72,372,800 9,408,464
ordinary share of S$0.13 each

Issue of new ordinary shares of S$0.13 each pursuant to the Bond 8,503,401 1,105,442
Conversion

Pre-Invitation issued and paid-up share capital 80,876,201 10,513,906

Issue of new ordinary shares of S$0.13 each pursuant to the Invitation 15,400,000 2,002,000

Post-Invitation issued and paid-up share capital 96,276,201 12,515,906

40

PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE

The shareholders of our Company and their respective shareholdings immediately before and after the
Invitation are set out below:

Before the Invitation After the Invitation
Direct Interest Indirect Interest Direct Interest Indirect Interest

Number of Number of Number of Number of
Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares %

Directors

Jaimes Hsieh (1)(3)(4) 27,505,745 34.01 27,505,745 34.01 27,505,745 28.57 27,505,745 28.57

Julie Feng (1)(3)(4) 27,505,745 34.01 27,505,745 34.01 27,505,745 28.57 27,505,745 28.57

Pu, Jung-Tsan – – – – – – – –

Mark Yeo Wee Tiong – – – – – – – –

Ng Teck Sim – – – – – – – –
(alternate Director to
Mark Yeo Wee Tiong)

Loo Choon Chiaw – – – – – – – –

Phuah Lian Heng – – – – – – – –

Tan Kuang Hui – – – – – – – –

Substantial
Shareholder

ACIF (2) 8,503,401 10.51 – – 8,503,401 8.83 – –

Other shareholders of
less than 5% each

Kok Teng Nam (3) 3,618,000 4.47 – – 3,618,000 3.76 – –

Hung-Hou Pei Wen (3) 4,704,230 5.82 – – 4,704,230 4.89 – –

Sung Shu-Ching (3) 3,612,850 4.47 – – 3,612,850 3.75 – –

Wu Chung-Jung (3) 4,704,230 5.82 – – 4,704,230 4.89 – –

Lee Ean Lean (4) 722,000 0.89 – – 722,000 0.75 – –

Public (including
Reserved Shares) – – – – 15,400,000 16.00 – –

80,876,201 100.00 96,276,201 100.00

Notes:-

(1) Jaimes Hsieh is the husband of Julie Feng.

(2) The shareholding interest of ACIF arises from the conversion of S$1.25 million in principal amount of convertible bond into
8,503,401 Shares pursuant to the Bond Conversion (see section “Group Structure – Restructuring Exercise and Bond
Conversion”).

41

PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

ACIF is an exempted limited partnership established in the Cayman Islands on 15 May 2003 to make privately negotiated
equity and equity-related investments in the Asean-China growth corridor. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the sponsors of
ACIF are the Asian Development Bank, the China Development Bank, the State Secretariat of Economic Affairs of

[…]

for a period of six months from the date of our admission to the Official List of SGX-SESDAQ.

Kok Teng Nam, who holds 3,618,000 Shares as at the date of this Prospectus, has undertaken not to
dispose of or transfer any part of his shareholding in our Company for a period of six months from the
date of our admission to the Official List of the SGX-SESDAQ.

43

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table shows our cash and cash equivalents and capitalisation as at 31 May 2005:-

(i) based on the proforma balance sheet of our Group as at 31 May 2005;

(ii) as adjusted for the Bond Conversion referred to in the section “Group Structure – Restructuring
Exercise and Bond Conversion”; and

(iii) as adjusted for the issue of the New Shares pursuant to the Invitation and the application of the
net proceeds from the Invitation.

You should read this table in conjunction with the section “The Compilation Report of the Independent
Auditors on the Proforma Consolidated Financial Information” and the related notes and the section
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”.

S$’000 Proforma as at Proforma as at As adjusted for the As adjusted
31 December 31 May 2005 Bond Conversion for the

2004 Invitation

Cash and bank balances
(including fixed deposits) 597 670 670 2,604

Short-term debt:
Secured 6,624 7,836 7,836 7,836
Unsecured 154 112 112 112
Convertible bond 1,250 1,250 – –

8,028 9,198 7,948 7,948

Long-term debt:
Secured 2,586 2,167 2,167 2,167
Unsecured – – – –

2,586 2,167 2,167 2,167

Total indebtedness 10,614 11,365 10,115 10,115

Shareholders’ equity 9,402 9,402* 10,652* 12,586*

Total capitalisation and
indebtedness 20,016 20,767 20,767 22,701

* There were no material changes to our shareholders’ equity save for the changes in our retained profits arising from the day-
to-day operations in the ordinary course of our business.

44

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Banking and credit facilities

As at 31 May 2005, our cash and bank balances (including fixed deposits) amounted to S$0.7 million. We
also had the following banking and credit facilities:-

S$’000 Approved Outstanding as at
Limit 31 May 2005

Bank overdraft(1) 767 399

Trade facilities(2) 10,620 6,558

11,387 6,957

Hire purchase(3) 1,654

Term loans(4) 1,504

3,158

Total 10,115

[…]

Under/(Over) provision in prior years:

– Current income tax 14 – –
– Deferred income tax (37) 39 (41)

175 465 241

The charge for the year can be reconciled to the profit per the proforma Group as follows:

Year ended 31 December
2002 2003 2004

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Profit before tax 581 1,519 2,985

Income tax expense at the statutory rate 128 334 597
Effect of different tax rate in Malaysia 35 91 240
Non tax deductible expenses 48 41 74
Income not subject to tax (13) (40) –
Utilisation of reinvestment allowance – – (453)
Utilisation of unabsorbed capital allowance – – (176)
Under-provision of income tax in prior years 14 – –
(Over)/under provision of deferred tax in prior years (37) 39 (41)

175 465 241

Unabsorbed capital allowance as at year end 1,573 651 —

Unutilised reinvestment allowances as at year end 2,821 3,486 2,236

140

THE COMPILATION REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS
ON THE PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

E. NOTES TO THE PROFORMA GROUP CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

12. Property, plant and equipment

As at 31 December 2004

Furniture,
Leasehold Factory Plant & Fittings & Motor

Land Building Machinery Equipment Vehicles Total
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Cost
At 1 January 2004 551 2,109 14,372 203 301 17,536
Additions – – 1,512 26 238 1,776
Disposals/Write off – – (853) (1) (114) (968)
Currency realignment (22) (84) (596) (8) (15) (725)

At 31 December 2004 529 2,025 14,435 220 410 17,619

Accumulated Depreciation
At 1 January 2004 22 199 5,055 121 169 5,566
Charge for  the year 9 42 1,404 23 81 1,559
Disposals/Write off – – (633) (1) (51) (685)
Currency realignment (1) (9) (225) (5) (9) (249)

At 31 December 2004 30 232 5,601 138 190 6,191

Net Book Value
31 December 2004 499 1,793 8,834 82 220 11,428

At 31 December 2004, the net book value of property, plant and equipment of the proforma Group
under hire purchase amounted to S$2,246,000.

Included in the property, plant and equipment of the proforma Group are:

(a) Long term leasehold land and factory building, pledged to a financial institution for banking
facilities granted to the proforma Group as disclosed in note 21 and 23.

(b) Plant and machinery with a net book value of S$2,137,000 pledged as securities for term
loan facilities granted to the proforma Group as disclosed in note 23.

13. Other Investments

As at
31 December

2004
S$’000